

NO ORAL ARGUMENT SET

No. 12-1264

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; FEDERAL
MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; RAYMOND H.
LAHOOD, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Transportation; ANNE S.
FERRO, Administrator of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration;
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

**Paul D. Cullen, Sr.
Joyce E. Mayers
Paul D. Cullen, Jr.
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C., 20007
202-944-8600**

December 3, 2012

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENTS’ STATUTORY RESPONSIBILITY IS NOT CIRCUMSCRIBED BY PRIOR INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS	3
A. The Agreement with Mexico Does Not Create Obligations Regarding Certification of Driver Medical Qualifications	3
B. Applicable Statutes Clearly and Unambiguously Abrogate Any Pre-Existing International Agreements	7
1. A Statute May Abrogate a Pre-Existing International Agreement Without Identifying It	7
2. Respondents Do Not Argue that the Language of the Applicable Statutory Provision Is Ambiguous or Open to Alternative Interpretations	8
II. THERE IS NO SUPPORT FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO EXEMPT FOREIGN DRIVERS FROM THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF SECTION 31149	15
A. SAFETEA-LU Was Not a Simple Recodification of an Earlier Certification Rule	15
B. Congress Has Always Identified Highway Safety as Its Highest Priority	17
CONCLUSION	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
* <i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	14
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	19
* <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	5
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804).....	13
* <i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 7, 8, 13
* <i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 646 F.3d. 56 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 13
<i>Ruckshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	21
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	20, 21

TransWorld Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corporation,
466 U.S. 243 (1984)13

Weinberger v. Rossi,
456 U.S. 25 (1982)13

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 1390219

49 U.S.C. § 31135(c)21

49 U.S.C. § 31149 9, 16, 22

49 U.S.C § 31149(c)(1)(B) 2, 3, 9, 16, 21

49 U.S.C § 31149(c)(2).....16

49 U.S.C. § 31149(d)(3) 2, 3, 9

PUBLIC LAW

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010,
Pub. L. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 (2009)19

Department Of Transportation And Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2002,
Pub. L. 107-87, 115 Stat 833 (December 18, 2001).....18

North American Free Trade Agreement,
H.R. 3450, Vote 395 (November 20, 1993)18

North American Free Trade Implementation Act,
Title I, Section 102 (a)(2)(A)(iii),
Pub. L. 103-1082, 107 Stat. 2057 (December 8, 1993).....18

Omnibus Appropriations Act,
Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524 (March 11, 2009).....19

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users Public Law,

Pub. L. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1726 (August 10, 2005) 3, 6, 15, 16

U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans' Care, Katrina Recovery, And Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act, 2007,

Pub. L. 110-28, 121 Stat 112 (May 25, 2007)..... 19, 20

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 390.10116

49 C.F.R. § 390.10516

49 C.F.R. § 390.10716

49 C.F.R. § 390.11316

49 C.F.R. § 391.411

49 C.F.R. § 391.431, 16

REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS

Final Rule, Commercial Driver's License Reciprocity with Mexico,

57 Fed. Reg. 31454-02 (July 16, 1992)5, 6

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, National Medical Registry of Certified Medical Examiners,

73 Fed. Reg. 73129 (December 1, 2008)16

Demonstration Project on NAFTA Trucking Provisions,

72 Fed. Reg. 23883 (May 1, 2007).....19
